● 486DX CPU with 100 MHz clock
● PC-AT compatible
● Up to 64 Mbytes of installable system DRAM with
either EDO or Fast Page SIMM supported
● Optional surface mount DRAM available
● Two solid state disk sockets supports onboard
bootable DIP Flash, SRAM or (EP)ROM
● Up to 288 MB Flash Disk with flash file system

buffered, full-duplex, serial asynchronous channels are
Keyboard Controller - An 80C42 equivalent keyboard
controller supports a PC/AT-type keyboard.  It is
accessed via the CBL-247-1 Multi-I/O adapter cable.
CBL-247-1 Keyboard Female Connector Pin-Out
Pin Signal
1 Keyboard Clock
2 Keyboard Data
3 N/C
4 Ground
5 +5 volts
Line Printer Port - The SAT-DX has a bidirectional par-
allel printer port mapped at LPT1 (278-27F hex).  It is
both Enhanced Parallel Port (EPP) and Extended
Capabilities Port (ECP) compatible.  The controller chip
is designed to provide enhanced ESD and Latch-Up pro-
tection of up to 4KV/300mA.
Alternatively, it can be used as two additional general
purpose I/O ports if a printer is not required.  The first
port is configured as 8 input or output only lines.  The
other port is configured as 5 input and 3 output lines.
Parallel I/O - An 82C55A Programmable Peripheral
Interface (PPI) device supports 24 I/O pins which may
be individually  programmed in two groups of 12 in
three major modes of operation.  The signal levels are
TTL compatible.  Each I/O line has a 10K ohm pull-up
resistor to keep the input from floating.
Parallel I/O Connector
Pin Description Pin Description
1 PC7 27 PB2
3 PC6 29 PB1
5 PC5 31 PB0
7 PC4 33 PA7
9 PC3 35 PA6
11 PC2 37 PA5
13 PC1 39 PA4
15 PC0 41 PA3
17 PB7 43 PA2
19 PB6 45 PA1
21 PB5 47 PA0
23 PB4 49 +5V
25 PB3 Even Gnd
The 82C55A has its I/O lines connected to a 50-pin con-
nector.  The 24 data lines are alternated with 24 ground
lines for reduced noise and crosstalk.  Also +5 volts and
ground are included in the cable.  The pinout is com-
patible with the industry standard 4 to 24 position I/O
module mounting racks (Opto-22, etc.) for use with
high-level AC and DC opto-isolated solid state relays.
A 50-pin conductor ribbon cable such as WinSystems’
CBL-115-4 links the SAT-DX directly to a 4, 8, 16 or 24
module rack.
supported.  Each transmit and receive channel has a 16-
byte FIFO.  This device is a dual 16550 compatible
UART that offers software compatibility with PC-type
driver programs.  They are mapped at COM1 and COM2
(3F8-3FF and 2F8-2FF hex) respectively.  Independent
control of transmit, receive, line status and data set
interrupts are on both channels.  Each channel is set up
to provide internal diagnostics such as loopback and
echo mode on the data stream.  The unit contains two
independent on-chip software programmable baud rate
generators selectable from 50 through 115.2 K bits per
second.  Modem handshake control signals are support-
ed for both channels.
Both serial channels are configured as Data Terminal
Equipment (DTE) and wired to a 50-pin connector at
the edge of the board.  WinSystems offers the optional
CBL-247-1 which adapts each serial channel to 9-pin
male “D” connectors with PC-AT compatibility.
CBL-247-1 COM1 & COM2 RS-232 Pin-Out
Pin Flow Signal
1 IN Data Carrier Detect  (DCD)

Environmental
SAT-DX4-100 Operating Temperature:  -40o to +70oC
ORDERING INFORMATION
SAT-DX4-100-0M   100 MHz, 486DX SBC with
72-pin SIMM socket (no
memory installed)
SAT-DX4-100-4M   4MB, 100 MHz, 486DX SBC
SAT-DX4-100-8M   8MB, 100 MHz, 486DX SBC
SAT-DX4-100-16M   16MB, 100 MHz, 486DX SBC
SAT-DX4-100-32M   32MB, 100 MHz, 486DX SBC
SAT-DX4-100-64M   64MB, 100 MHz, 486DX SBC
SIMM72-xxM 72-pin SIMM, where xx = 4, 8,
16, 32, or 64 Mbytes
RDK-SAT-248-xxF ROM-DOS Developers Kit
SDK-SAT-104     Software Developers Kit